## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-11885

MARIA A. KITRAS, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,

 $\nabla$ .

TOWN OF AQUINNAH, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE LAND COURT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE REAL ESTATE BAR ASSOCIATION FOR MASSACHUSETTS, INC., AND THE ABSTRACT CLUB IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

Andrew H. Cohn
(BBO No. 090760)
Felicia H. Ellsworth
(BBO No. 665232)
Claire M. Specht
(BBO No. 687952)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
Tel: (617) 526-6000
Andrew.Cohn@wilmerhale.com
Felicia.Ellsworth@wilmerhale.com
Claire.Specht@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT4
I. EASEMENTS BY NECESSITY HAVE BEEN AND SHOULD CONTINUE TO BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED IN THE COMMONWEALTH
II. RECOGNIZING EASEMENTS BY NECESSITY BASED ON UNITY OF TITLE IN A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY WOULD HAVE A SWEEPING EFFECT ON TITLE IN THE COMMONWEALTH
A. Recognizing Easements By Necessity In Situations Where A Governmental Entity Is The Common Grantor Would Significantly Disrupt Title
B. Even If This Court Extends The Easement By Necessity Doctrine To Grants Where A Governmental Entity Is The Common Owner, A Party Asserting An Easement By Necessity Should Be Required To Make A Significant Showing Of Intent To Create An Easement 14
III. THE RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (SERVITUDES) ON EASEMENTS BY NECESSITY IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LAW OF THE COMMONWEALTH, AND THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO FOLLOW IT
CONCLUSION24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
MASSACHUSETTS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 16(K)

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### CASES

	Page(s)
Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos., 442 Mass. 381 (2004)	1
Boudreau v. Coleman, 29 Mass. App. Ct. 621 (1990)	17
Buss v. Dyer, 125 Mass. 287 (1878)	22
Dale v. Bedal, 305 Mass. 102 (1940)	.16, 21
Guess v. Azar, 57 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 1952)	9
Granite Beach Holdings, LLC v. State ex rel.  Department of Natural Resources,  103 Wash. App. 186 (2000)	.10, 14
Home Inv. Co. v. <u>Iovieno</u> ,  243 Mass. 121 (1922)	5, 6, 7
Joyce v. <u>Devaney</u> , 322 Mass. 544 (1948)	.17, 21
<pre>Kane v. Vanzura, 78 Mass. App. Ct. 749 (2011)</pre>	21
Kozdras v. Land/Vest Properties, Inc., 382 Mass. 34 (1980)	5
<pre>Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah, 87 Mass. App. Ct. 10 (2015)</pre>	18
<pre>Krinsky v. Hoffman,</pre>	.17, 19
Lamson & Co., Inc. v. Abrams, 305 Mass. 238 (1940)	5
Leo Sheep Co. v. United States, 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	13, 16

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Westerlind, 374 Mass. 524 (1978)8
Mt. Holyoke Realty Corp. v. Holyoke Realty
Corp., 284 Mass. 100 (1933)
Murphy v. Burch, 46 Cal. 4th 157 (2009)
Nichols v. Luce, 41 Mass. 102 (1834)
Nylander v. Potter, 423 Mass. 158 (1996)
<u>Orpin</u> v. <u>Morrison</u> , 230 Mass. 529 (1918)
Pearne v. Coal Creek Mining & Manufacturing
<u>Co.</u> , 18 S.W. 402 (Tenn. 1891)
<u>Richards</u> v. <u>Attleboro Branch R. Co.,</u> 153 Mass. 120 (1891)
<u>State v. Black Bros.</u> , 116 Tex. 615 (1927)
State Street Bank & Trust Co. v. Beale, 353 Mass. 103 (1967)
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Rindge</u> , 208 F. 611 (S.D. Cal. 1913)
<u>Viall</u> v. <u>Carpenter</u> , 80 Mass. 126 (1859)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
28 A.L. Eno, Jr. & W.V. Hovey, Real Estate  Law (4th ed. 2004)  § 4:45
Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes)
\$ 2.15
